

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

----- X
PACIFIC LUTHERAN UNIVERSITY, :
 :
Employer :
 :
and : Case 19-RC-102521
 :
SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL :
UNION, LOCAL 925 :
 :
Petitioner :
 :
Plaintiff. :
----- X

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN COUNCIL ON EDUCATION, ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN UNIVERSITIES, ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNING BOARDS OF UNIVERSITIES AND COLLEGES, COLLEGE AND UNIVERSITY PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR HUMAN RESOURCES, COUNCIL OF INDEPENDENT COLLEGES, INDEPENDENT COLLEGES OF WASHINGTON AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INDEPENDENT COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES

Edward A. Brill
PROSKAUER ROSE, LLP
11 Times Square
New York, NY 10036-8299
212.969.3000
ebrill@proskauer.com

Of Counsel:

Ada Meloy
General Counsel
AMERICAN COUNCIL
ON EDUCATION
One Dupont Circle, NW
Washington, DC 20036
202.939.9300
ameloy@acenet.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Yeshiva Requires a Holistic View of University Governance, Focused on Faculty Authority with Respect to Academic Matters.....	5
II. Prior Board Decisions Highlight the Relative Importance of the <i>Yeshiva</i> Factors.....	7
III. In Determining Effective Authority, the Board Should Continue to Evaluate All Relevant Evidence and Avoid Imposing an Evidentiary Burden That Undermines <i>Yeshiva</i>	12
IV. The Factors Identified By Existing Precedent Are Sufficient to Accurately Determine Whether Faculty Are Managerial Employees.....	13
V. <i>Yeshiva</i> Recognizes That Higher Education Is Unique.	14
VI. The Board’s Professional Status Question Is Misdirected.....	15
VII. There Have Been No Significant Developments in Private Universities’ Decision-Making Models Since <i>Yeshiva</i>	16
VIII. The Use of Faculty Job Classifications Would Be Neither Sound Policy Nor Factually Supportable Given the Lack of Standardization Throughout Higher Education.	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Intern College</i> , 282 N.L.R.B. 189 (1986)	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Boston University</i> , 281 N.L.R.B. 798 (1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 835 F.2d 399 (1st Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Carroll College Inc.</i> , 350 N.L.R.B. No. 30 (July 20, 2007).....	7
<i>Elmira College</i> , 309 N.L.R.B. 842 (1992)	8, 10
<i>Jochims v. NLRB</i> , 480 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	19
<i>LeMoyne-Owen College v. NLRB</i> , 357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004) (“ <i>LeMoyne-Owen I</i> ”).....	12
<i>LeMoyne-Owen College</i> , 345 N.L.R.B. 1123 (2005) (“ <i>LeMoyne-Owen II</i> ”) <i>on remand from</i> 357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	12, 15
<i>LeMoyne-Owen II</i> , 345 N.L.R.B. No. 93 (Sept. 30, 2005)	5, 7, 9
<i>Lewis & Clark College</i> , 300 N.L.R.B. 155 (1990)	5, 7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Livingstone College</i> , 286 N.L.R.B. 1308 (1987)	8, 10
<i>Loretto Heights College</i> , 264 N.L.R.B. 1107 (1982), <i>enforced</i> , 742 F.2d 1245 (10th Cir. 1984)	8
<i>NLRB v. ADCO Electric Inc.</i> , 6 F.3d 1110 (5th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1973).....	3, 14

<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. (1979).....	4
<i>NLRB v. Yeshiva University</i> , 444 U.S. 672 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Point Park University v. NLRB</i> , 457 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rochelle Waste Disposal, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 673 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>University of Dubuque</i> , 289 N.L.R.B. 349 (1988)	8, 9, 11
<i>University of Great Falls</i> , 325 N.L.R.B. 83 (1997) <i>enforcement denied on other grounds</i> , 278 F.3d, 1335 (2002).....	8
<i>University of New Haven</i> , 267 N.L.R.B. 939 (1983)	8

STATUTES

National Labor Relations Act 29 U.S.C. §§ 151-169	2, 3, 6
---	---------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Federation of Teachers, <i>A National Survey of Part-Time/Adjunct Faculty</i>	21
David W. Leslie, <i>Part-Time, Adjunct and Temporary Faculty: The New Majority?, A Report of the Sloan Conference on Part-Time and Adjunct Faculty</i> 21 n. 1 (May 1998).....	20, 21
Gabriel E. Kaplan, <i>How Academic Ships Actually Navigate, in Governing Academia</i> 165 (2004).....	17
Higher Education Policy Analysis, <i>Challenges for Governance: A National Report</i> (2003).....	18
Higher Education <i>Amici</i>	1, 3, 13

Judith Areen, *Government As Educator: A New Understanding of First Amendment Protection of Academic Freedom and Governance*, 97 Geo. L.J. 945, 966 n. 99 (2009).....18

Roger G. Baldwin and Jay L. Chronister, *Part-Time, Teaching Without Tenure: Policies and Practices for a New Era* (2001), at 57-60.....21

Scott Smallwood, *United We Stand?*22

Willis A. Jones, *Faculty Involvement in Institutional Governance: A Literature Review*16, 18
